DATASHEET
552-02S   APRIL 18, 2017 1 ©2017 Integrated Device Technology, Inc.
Low Skew 2-input MUX and 1 to 8 Clock Buffer 552-02S
Description
The 552-02S is a low skew, single-input to eight- output clock
buffer. The device offers a dual input with pin select for
switching between two clock sources. It has best in class
Additive Phase Jitter of sub 50fsec

APRIL 18, 2017 11 LOW SKEW 2-INPUT MUX AND 1 TO 8 CLOCK BUFFER
552-02S   DATASHEET
Ordering Information
“G” after the two-letter package code denotes Pb-Free configuration, RoHS compliant.
Marking Diagrams
Notes:
1. “**” is the lot sequence.
2. “YYWW” or “Y” is the last digit(s) of the year and week that the part was assembled.
3. “$” denotes the mark code.
4. “LOT” denotes lot number.
5. “G” after the two-letter package code denotes RoHS compliant package.
6. “I” denotes extended temperature range device.
7. Bottom marking: country of origin (TSSOP only).
Revision History
Part / Order Number Marking Shipping Packaging Package Temperature
552-02SPGGI
TBD
Tubes 16-pin TSSOP -40°C to +105°C
552-02SPGGI8 Tape and Reel 16-pin TSSOP -40°C to +105°C
552-02SCMGI Tubes 16-pin VFQFN -40°C to +105°C
552-02SCMGI8 Tape and Reel 16-pin VFQFN -40°C to +105°C
Rev. Date Originator Description of Change
B 04/18/17 C.P. 1. Replaced package outline drawings with latest CMG16 and PGG16 versions.
2. Updated legal disclaimer.
A 07/11/16 H.G. Release to final.
02SI
Y**
16-pin QFN
IDT552-0
2SPGGI
YYWW$
16-pin TSSOP
LOT
DISCLAIMER Integrated Device Technology, Inc. (IDT) and its affiliated companies (herein referred to as “IDT”) reserve the right to modify the products and/or specifications described herein at any time, without
notice, at IDT’s sole discretion. Performance specifications and operating parameters of the described products are determined in an independent state and are not guaranteed to perform the same way when
installed in customer products. The information contained herein is provided without representation or warranty of any kind, whether express or implied, including, but not limited to, the suitability of IDT's products
for any particular purpose, an implied warranty of merchantability, or non-infringement of the intellectual property rights of others. This document is presented only as a guide and does not convey any license under
intellectual property rights of IDT or any third parties.
IDT's products are not intended for use in applications involving extreme environmental conditions or in life support systems or similar devices where the failure or malfunction of an IDT product can be reasonably
expected to significantly affect the health or safety of users. Anyone using an IDT product in such a manner does so at their own risk, absent an express, written agreement by IDT.
Integrated Device Technology, IDT and the IDT logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of IDT and its subsidiaries in the United States and other countries. Other trademarks used herein are the property of
IDT or their respective third party owners. For datasheet type definitions and a glossary of common terms, visit www.idt.com/go/glossary. Integrated Device Technology, Inc.. All rights reserved.
Corporate Headquarters
6024 Silver Creek Valley Road
San Jose, CA 95138 USA
Sales
1-800-345-7015 or 408-284-8200
Fax: 408-284-2775
Tech Support
552-02S   APRIL 18, 2017 12 ©2017 Integrated Device Technology, Inc.